
10. Contact person. Please provide information about the person to be regarding this application. Indicate if
this person is the owner, operator, engineer, attorney or accountant.
Name: Les Romo Title: Attorney
Address: 307 Shannon Lane, Georgetown, TX 78628 Telephone (AC): 512-868-5600
Fax # 512-863-0452 Email Lesromo.laWnfficenQ,,,ail rnm
xelationstup to the applicant: Attorney

IF THEREARE MORE THAN TWO PARTIES INVOLVED IN THIS TRANSACTION, P443OLEASE
ATTACH SHEETS PROVIDING THE INFORMA TION REQUIRED IN QUESTION 6 THROUGH
QUESTION 10 FOR EACH PART

11. Please respond to each of the following questions. Attach additional sheets if necessary.
A. Describe the experience and qualifications of the applicant to provide adequate utility service to

the requested area:

i ne Hppucant is a corporation that has been contracted to managed and operated Community
Utility Company for over one and one-half ( 1 V2) years. The Directors, management and staff have
over 20 years of water utility management and operation experience, and have worked strenuously
to bring this utility into compliance with the rules and regulations of the TCEQ, as well as federal
and local laws, rules and regulations.

B. Has the applicant acquiring the CCN or facilities or an affiliated interest of the applicant been under
enforcement action by the TCEQ, Texas Department of Health (TDH), the Office of the Attorney
General (OAG) or the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in the past for noncompliance with
rules, orders or State Statutes?

Yes X No

If yes, please attach copies of any correspondence with these regulatory agencies concerning these
enforcement actions and describe any actions and efforts to comply with those requirements. Attach
additional sheets if needed.

C. Describe the source and availability of funds required to make the planned or required improvements, if
any, to meet minimum requirements of the TCEQ and ensure continuous and adequate service.

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10) Page 4 of 25



1, tie Applicant applied, and been approved for loan funds of approximately thirteen
million seven hundred thousand ($13,700,000.00) dollars in loan funds from the Texas Water
Development Board ("TWDB") Drinking Water State Revolving Funds ("DRSRF") with which the
Applicant will purchase Community Utility Company's water system and other assets. These funds
will also permit the Applicant to make necessary upgrades and improvements to the water system in
order to bring the water system into compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws,
rules and regulations; all of which will benefit the customers of the utility.

D. Describe the anticipated impact of this transaction on the quality of utility service and explain any
anticipated changes in the quality of service.

There will not be any significant impact on the quality of utility service, as the management and
staff of the Applicant has been operating this water utility and will continue to operate the utility
after the sell. In fact, service to the utility's customers will be improved as funds from the TWDB
loan will allow the Applicant to make significant improvements to the water utility that is the subject
of this application.

E. How will the transaction serve the public interest?

see the answer to the question above.

12 Please describe the nature of the proposed transaction:

The Applicant has applied for loan funds from the TWDB DRSRF, and has tentatively been
approved for approximately thirteen million seven hundreds seven hundred thousand dollars
($13,7000.00) in loan funds to purchase the Community Utility company, as well as other water
utilities, and then to use these funds to make necessary upgrades and improvements to their water
systems.

13 If the transferee applicant is an Investor Owned Utility (IOU) and will be under the rate jurisdiction of
the TCEQ, please provide the following information. Water supply or sewer service corporations and
political subdivisions of the state should mark this section N/A:

A. • Total Purchase Price: N/A
• Total Original Cost (as recorded on books of seller or merging entity):
• Accumulated Depreciation as of the proposed effective date of the transaction:
• Contributions in Aid of Construction:

- Specific surcharges approved by TCEQ:
- Revenues from explicit customer agreements:
- Developer Contributions (please explain):
- Other Contributions (please explain):

Total Contributions in Aid of Construction

• Net Book Value: N/A

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10) Page 5 of 25



If the Original Cost or any of the above items has been established in a rate case proceeding by
the PUC, the TWC or the TCEQ, please provide the Application/Docket Number and date:

Application/Docket Number: Date:

If the applicant is not under the rate jurisdiction of the TCEQ, only the purchase price and
information related to Contributions in Aid of Construction is required.

B. Please provide any other information concerning the nature of the transaction you believe
should be given consideration if not explained elsewhere in the application

[attach additional sheet(s) if necessary]:

As part of the purchase of the Community Utility Company's water system, the Applicants is also
purchasing other related water systems and will merge all of these water systems into a single entity.
This will allow the Applicant to provide quality management and operation of the water systems,
and economy of scale will allow the Applicants to provide better service at a more economical cost.

C.

Complete the following proposed entries listed below as shown in books of purchasing (or
surviving) company. Additional entries may be made; the following are suggested only, and not
intended to pose descriptive limitations.
Utility Plant in Service: It 52 455
Plant Acquisition Adjustment:
Extraordinary Loss on Purchase:
Accumulated Depreciation of Plant:
Cash:
Notes Payable:
Mortgage Payable:
Others (please list):

As the purchaser, I understand that it is my responsibility in any future rate proceeding to
provide written evidence and support for the original cost and installation date of all facilities
used and useful for providing utility service.

Purchaser's Initials: Date:

14. Please indicate the proposed effect of this transaction on the rates to be charged to the affected customers:

X All the customers will be charged the same rates as they were charged before the transaction.
Some All customers will be charged different rates than they were charged before the transaction.

If rates are changing, please explain:

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01l25/10)
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X Applicant is an IOU and intends to file with the Commission or municipal regulatory authority an
Application to change rates of some/all of its customers as a result of this transaction. If so, please
explain: Community Utility Company has filed a Rate/Tariff Change Application with the TCEQ to

request a customer surcharge to cover the cost of repaying any loan funds from the TWDB
DRSRF only if and when these loans have been approved by the TWDB.

_ Other. Please explain:

15. List all neighboring water and /or sewer utilities, cities, and political subdivisions providing the same
service within two (2) miles of area affected by this proposed transaction. This information should be
available from the water utility database (WUD) or Applicant's licensed water operator.

See Attached List

16. Financial, Managerial and Technical information for the acquiring entity.

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10)
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TEX

House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (S8) 567 83'd Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the
functions and records relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer utilities from the TCEQ
to the PUC effective September 1, 2014.

Central Records Personally Identifiable Information Audit

NOTICE OF REDACTION

Documents containing Personally Identifiable Information* have been redacted
from electronic posting, in accordance with Texas privacy statutes.

MM'3

*"Personally Identifiable Information" (PII) is defined to include information that alone or in conjunction with other information identifies an
individual, including an individual's: Social security or employer taxpayer identification number, driver's license number, government-issued
identification card number, or passport numbers, checking and savings account numbers, credit card numbers, debit card numbers, unique
electronic identification number, address, or routing code, electronic mail names or addresses, intemet account numbers, or internet identification
names, digital signatures, unique biometric data, and mother's maiden name, marriage and any other numbers or information used to access an
individual's financial account.



TCEQ Use Only

n̂

TCEQ TCEQ Core Data Form
For detailed instructions regarding completion of this form, please read the Core Data Form Instructions or call 512-239-5175.

SECTION I: General Information
_---

1. Reason for Submission (Ifother is checked please describe in space provided),,.
q New Perm^t, Registration or Authorization (Core Data Form should be submitted with the program application)

q Renewal (Core Data Form should be submitted with the renewal form) ® Other STM application
2. Attachments Describe Any Attachments: ex. Title VApplication, Waste Transporter Aplication, etc. )

®Yes qNo
3. Customer Reference Number (if issue Follow this i_k^tosearch 4. Regulated Entity Reference Number ifIssued

CN
for CN or RN numbers in

lun+.r^i eaiatrv- RN

SECTION II: Customer Information

5. Effective Date for Customer Information Updates (mmlddlyyyy) 11-30-10
6. Customer Role (Proposed or Actual) -as it relates to the Reoulated Entitv listed on this form. Please check only one of the following:

[Downer q Operator q Owner & Operator
qOccupationai Licensee q Responsible Party q Voluntary Cleanup Applicant [--]other:

7. General Customer Information

New Customer q Update to Customer Information q Change in Regulated Enti^qwnerslhip
qChange in Legal Name (Verifiable with the Texas Secretary of State) q No Change**
**If "No Chanoe" and Section I is comalete, skip to Section 111- Reaulated Entity Information.

8. Type of Customer: Corporation q Individual q Sole Proprietorship- D.B.A

q City Government q County Government q Federal Government q State Government

q Other Government q General Partnership q Limited Partnership q Other:

9. Customer Legal Name (If an individual, print last name frst: ex: Doe, John)
If new Customer, enter previous Customer

d Date:
below

M.B.C. Water Systems, Inc.

27493 Hanna Road, Suite 1
10. Mailing,
Address:

City Conroe State TX ZIP 77385 ZIP + 4 6624

11. Country Mailing Information (ifoutside USA) 12. E-Mail Address (itapplicab►e)
mitch@mbcws.com

13. Telephone Number 14. Extension or Code 15. Fax Number (if applicable)

281 444-7747 281 292-4439
16. Federal Tax ID (9digits) 17. TX State Franchise Tax ID hi digits) 18. DUNS Number(reppiicawe) 19. TX SOS Filing Number (if applicable)
27-150390 0801076654

20, Number of Employees 21. Independently Owned and Operated?

Z 0-20 q 21-100 q 101-250 q 251-500 q 501 and higher 0 Yes q No

SECTION III: Reaulated Entity Information
22. General RegulatedEntity Information (if `New Regulated Entit}r' is selected below this form should be accompanied by a permit application)

New Regulated Entity q Update to Regulated Entity Name q Update to Regulated Entity Information q No Change** (See below)
**if NO CHANGE" Is checked and Section I is complete, skip to section IV, Preparer Information.

23. Regulated Entity Name (name of the site where the regulated action is taking place)

M.B.C. Water Systems, Inc.

0 w..w A wi 'l



24. Street Addiess
f the R l d

27493 Hanna Road, Suite I
o egu ate
Entity:

-

I

(No P.O. Boxes) City Conroe State TX ZIP 77385 ZIP + 4 6624

25 Mailin
Same

. g
Address:

City State ZIP ZIP + 4
26. E-Mail Address: mitch mbcws.com
V. Telephone Number 28. Extension or Code 29. Fax Number (itappficable)
(281 ) 444-7747 ( 281 ) 292-4439
30. Primary SIC Code (4 digits) 31. Secondary SIC Code (4 digits)

9631

32. Primary NAICS Code 33. Secondary NAICS Code
5 or 6 d' its 5 or 6 d ig its)
22131

34. What is the Primary Business of this entity? (Please do not repeat the SIC orNA1CS description.)
Water utility company

WuRNI lnnS Aa - _11 9nnrGCQ n0nr7nN^w ^nwn^iww i-_ a_ LL- !.--`---"- - - . .. . ..

35. Description to
Physical Location:

36. Nearest City County State Nearest ZIP Code
Conroe Montgomery TX 77385
37. Latitude (N) In Decimal 38. Longitude (W) In Decimal:
Degrees Minutes Seconds D rees Minutes Seconds

3y. I t;t6I t'rograms and ID Numbers Check all Programs and write in the permits/registration numbers that will be affected by the updates submitted on this form or the
updates may not be made. If vour Proaram is not listed. check other ar,rt wrirp it in c^ rtio c„ro n.+, r.. . e. .^ 9... .. -- _..:, ____

q Dam Safety q Districts q Edwards Aquifer q Industrial Hazardous Waste q Municipal Solid Waste

q New Source Review - Air q OSSF q Petroleum Storage Tank q PWS q Sludge

q Stormwater q Title V - Air q Tires q Used Oil q Utilities

q Voluntary Cleanup q Waste Water q Wastewater Agriculture q Water Rights q Other:

SECTION IV: Preparer Information
40. Name: Mitchell Martin, Jr. 41. Title: President
42. Telephone Number 43. Ext./Code 44. Fax Number 45. E-Mail Address
281 444-7747 ( 281 _) 292-4439 I mitch(&,mbcws com

SECTION V: Authorized Sianature
46. By my signature below, I certify, to the best of my knowledge, that the information provided in this form is true and complete,
and that I have signature authority to submit this form on behalf of the entity specified in Section II, Field 9 and/or as required for the
updates to the ID numbers identified in field 39.

(See the Core Data Form instructions for more information an who chmuid via„ /hic fnrm ►

Company: M.B.C. Water Systems, Inc. Job Title: President
Name(fn Piint) : Mitchell Martin, Jr. Phone: (281 444-7747
Signature: M;d^u M,r'j\ark. Date: 11/30/2010

rnrn ^n^nn inein^f^
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HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash
Acc t R i bl

CURRENT
2009-2008

20,301

A-1 YEAR
2008-2007

2,182

A-2 YEAR A-3 YEAR
2007-2006

2,057 N/A

A-4 YEAR

N/A

A-5 YEAR

N/Aoun s ece va e 0 0 0
Inve t in or es 0 0 0
Inco T R i blme ax ece va e 0 0 0

^ '^ 0 3,000 3,000
Total

FIXED ASSETS
Land

20,301

0

5,182

0

5,057

0
Coll ti /Di ib iec on str ut on System
Buildi

147,239 147,239 147,239
ngs 0 0 0

E iqu pment 0 0 0
Dther 0 0 0
Less: Accum. Depreciation or Reserves 97,976 94,784 91,592

Total 49,263 52,455 55,647
TOTAL ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
i t P bl

69,564 57,637 60,704

ccoun s aya e 5,376 5,250 5,124
liotes Payable, Current 0 0 0
kccrued Expenses 0 0 0
)ther 0 0 0

TOTAL
LONGTERM LIABILITIES

l t-P bl L

5,376 5,250 5,124

o es aya e, on -term 0 0 0
)ther 33,953 36,616 40,039

TOTAL LIABILITIES
OWNER'S EQUITY

aid in Ca ital

33,953

40,981

41,866

40,981

45,163

40,981
,etained Equity (4,411) (20,030) (16,017)
rther 1,000 1,000 1,000
urrent Period Profit or Loss (1,959) (6,180) (10,423

TOTAL OWNER'S EQUITY 35,611 15,771 15,541
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 69,564 57,637 60,704

WORKING CAPITAL 14,925 (68) (67)
CURRENT RATIO 3.77 .98 .99

DEBT TO EQUITY RATIO EQUITY
TO TOTAL ASSETS .953/.618 2.32/.274 2.58/.256

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10)
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HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT

CURRENT A-1 YEAR A-2 YEAR A-3 YEAR A-4 YEAR A-5 YEAR
2009-2008 2008-2007 2007-2006

METER NUMBER
Existing Number of Taps 213 213 208 N/A N/A N/ANew Taps Per Year 0 5 5

Total Meters at Year End 213 208 203
METER REVENUE
Fees Per Meter
Cost Per Meter

O erati Rn evenue Per Meter
GROSS WATER REVENUE
Fees
Other

90,322 35,246 35,134
0 0 0

Gross Income
OPERATING EXPENSES

90,322 35,246 35,134

General & Administrative
Interest

92,281 41,426 45,557

Other
0 0 0

4

0 0 0

E
NET INCOME (1,959) (6,180) (10,423)

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10)
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HISTORICAL EXPENSES STATEMENT
t-ulctc>3N i A-1 YEAR A-2 YEAR A-3 YEAR
2009-2008 2008-2007 2007-2006

GENERAL/ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES

Salaries 0 0 0

A-4 YEAR A-5 YEAR

Offi Ece xpense 54 52 191
C m t Eo pu er xpense 0 0 0
Auto Expense 0 0 0
Insu Erance xpense 0 0 0
Tel h Eep one xpense 1,083 1,101 437
Utiliti Ees xpense 0 0 0
De i ti Eprec a on xpense 0 0 0

t T?TAxr y axes
P of i l F

2,663 1,760 3,423
r ess ona ees

Oth
7,843 835 4,276

er 0 1,000 0
Total 11,643 4,748 8,327

% Increase Per Year
DPERATIONAL EXPENSES
3alaries - Contract Operator

145%

56,232

(43%)

11,000 6,526
A t Eu o xpense 0 0 0
Jtilities Expense 6,001 5,905 5,947
)epreciation Expense 0 0 2,619
te air & Maintenance 0 0 810
>u lies
)th R l

7,590 9,093 11,425
er - egu atory Expenses 10,815 10,623 9,903

Total 92,281 41,426 45,557
/o Increase Per Year
LSSUMPTIONS
nterest Rate/Terms

123% 9%

Jtili Cost/ al.
)epreciation Schedule
)ther

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10)
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PROJECTED FINANCIAL SHEETS ARE BASE ON CONSOLIDATION OF CONSUMERS,
SUBURBAN, COMMUNITY AND PATTON VILLAGE INTO MBC, WATER SYSTEMS, INC.

PROJECTED BALANCE SHEETS

CURRENT ASSETS
START UP YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5

Cash
Acco t R i bl

N/A 214,883 224,166 246,583 246,583 283,570un s ece va e
Invent i

0 0 0 0 0or es
Inco T R i bl

0 0 0 0 0me ax ece va e
Oth

0 0 0 0 0er 0 0 0 0 0

FIXED ASSETS
Total 214,883 224,166 246,583 246,583 283,570

Land
Colle ti /Di t ib i

0 0 0 0 0
c on s r ut on System

Buildi
1,694,376 1,694,376 1,694,376 1,694,376 1,694,376ngs 0 0 0 0 0

Equipment
:)th

0 0 0 0 0er
^ess: A D i

0 0 0 0 0ccum. eprec ation or Reserves 1,131,553 1,188,678 1,245,803 1,302,928 1,360,053
Total

TOTAL
562,823 505,698 448,573 391,448 334,323

ASSETS
XRRENT LIABILITIES

777,706 729,864 695,156 638,031 617,893

kccounts Payable
Jot P bl C

109,100 109,100 109,100 109,100 109,100es aya e, urrent
^ d E

0 0 0 0 0ccrue xpenses
)ther

0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0

Total
.ONGTERM LIABILITIES

109,100 109,100 109,100, 109,100, 109,100

lotes Payable, Lon -term
)th

124,977 224,406 450,072 451,332 490,392er 825,029 0 0 0 0
TOTAL LIABILITIES

lWNER'S EQUITY
950,006 224,406 450,072 451,332 490,392

aid in Capital
t i d E i

330,620 330,320 330,620 330,620 330,620
.e a ne qu ty
Ith

(946,139) (882,908) (837,152) (786,127) (846,020)er 0 0 0 0 0
urrent Period Profit or Loss

TOTAL OWNER'S EQUITY
28,113

(172,300)
47,130

505,458
261,448
245,084

268,808
186,699

387,899
127,501

OTAL LIABILITIES AND E UITY
^ORKING CAPITAL
URRENT RATIO
EBT TO

777,706
105,783

1.97

729,864
115,066

2.05

695,156
137,483

2.26

638,031
137,483

2.26

617,893
174,470

2.60
EQUITY RATIO

QUITY TO TOTAL ASSETS
4.79

.22
.44
.69

1.84
.35

2.42
.29

3.84
.21
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rxvjEC'1'Ell INCOME STATEMENT
YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5 TOTALS

METER NUMBER
ing Number of Taps 3542 3552 3562 3572 3582

New Taps Per Year 10 10 10 10 10
Total Meters at Year End 3552 3562 3572 3582 3892

METER REVENUE
Fees Per Meter
Cost Per Meter
Operating Revenue Per Meter

GROSS WATER REVENUE
Fees 1,409,128 1,486,466 1,709,424 1,709,424 1,965,838
Other - Surcharge 0 224,406 450,072 451,332 490,392

Gross Income 1,409,128 1,710,872 2,159,496 2,160,756 2,456,230
OPERATING EXPENSES
General & Administrative 1,380,995 1,439,336 1,447,976 1,440,616 1,577,939
Interest 0 0 0 0 0
Other - TWDB Loan 0 224,406 450,072 451,332 490,392

NET INCOME 28,113 47,130 261,448 268,808 387,899

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25l10)



PROJECTED INCOME STATEMENT

^ENERALlADMINISTRATI VE
XPENSES
alaries
)ffi E

YEAR 1

0

YEAR 2

0

YEAR 3

0

YEAR 4

0

YEAR 5

0

TOTAL:

ce xpense
o t E

440 484 484 484 532
m u er xpense
t E

0 0 0 0 0
o,u xpense

su E
0 0 0 0 0

rance xpense
ele h E

0 0 0 0 0
p one xpense

'tiliti E
3,012 3,313 3,313 3,313 3,644

es xpense
r i ti E

0 0 0 0 0
ec a on xpense

Tt
0 0 0 0 0

axesTper y
r f i l F

56,908 62,599 62,599 62,599 68,859o ess ona ees
th

25,762 5,000 8,000 5,000 8,000er 900 7,000 10,000 0 10,000
Total

I P
87,022 78,396 84,396 71,396 91,035

^ ncrease er Year
PERATIONAL EXPENSES
tlaries
t E

909,783

9.9%)

940,368

7.65%

943,008

15.4%

945,648

27.5%

1,027,488
u o xpense
tiliti E

0 0 0 0 0
es xpense

i ti E
134,324 147,564 147,564 147,564 162,320

.Trec a on xpense

.:pair & Maintenance
li

57,125
1,029

57,125
5,000

57,125
5,000

57,125
8,000

57,125
8,000

ipp es
her - Regulatory Expenses

65,991
125,721

72,590
138,293

72,590
138,293

72,590
138,293

79,849
152,122

Total
I

1,380,995 1,439,336 1,447,976 1,440,616 1,577,939
ncrease Per Year

3SUMPTIONS
R

4.22% 0.60% (0.51%) 9.5%

erest ate/Terms
ili Cost/gal.
preciation Schedule
her

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10)



PROJECTED SOURCES AND USES OF CASH STATEMENTS

SOURCES OF CASH
Net Income
De i i If F

YEAR 1

28,113

YEAR 2

47,130

YEAR 3

261,448

YEAR 4

268,808

YEAR 5

387,899

TOTALS

prec at on ( unded)
Lo P d

0 0 0 0 0
an rocee s

Oth S h
0 0 0 0 0er - urc arge 0 224,406 450,072 451,332 490,392

Total Sources
USES OF CASH

28,113 271,536 711,520 720,140 878,291

Net Loss
Pri i Pl i f

0 0 0 0 0
nc p e ort on o Pmts.

Fix d A t P h
0 0 0 0 0

e sse urc ase
R

0 0 0 0 0
eserve

Oth TWDB L
0 0 0 0 0

er - oan 0 224,406 450,072 451,332 490,392
Total Uses 0 224,406 450,072 451,332 490,392

NET CASH FLOW
DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE
Cash Available for Debt
SERVICE (CADS)

28,113

28,113

47,130

271,536

261,448

711,520

268,808

720,140

387,899

878,291

Net Income (Loss)
D i i

28,113 47,130 261,448 268,808 387,899
eprec at on, or Reserve Interest 0 0 0 0 0

Total
REQUIRED DEBT SERVICE (RDS)
Principle Plus Interest
DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE RATIO

28,113

950,006

47,130

224,406

261,448

450,072

268,808

451,332

387,899

490,392

CADS Divided by RDS .03 1.21 1.58 1.59 1.79

TCEQ-10516 ( Revised 01/25/10)



PLEASE ANSWER QUESTIONS 17 THROUGH 22 ON A DIFFERENT SHEET FOR EACH
PHYSICALLY DISTINCT SYSTEM BEING TRANSFERRED OR ACQUIRED

Forest Manor

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: PWS No. 101264

Date of last inspection: 07/22/2008

B. For Wastewater Systems:

-Name of Permitee:
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted:
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ:

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: W Q -

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ standards? X Yes. If yes, please explain No

See Attached Compliance Agreement

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? Yes. If yes, please explain X No

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the
TCEQ standards (attach additional sheets if necessary):

Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estirnated'Cost
See Attached Compliance A^ ._.

^. .

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or
within district boundaries? 0 Yes X No

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries:
Water Sewer

0, Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district.

20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source?

Water Sewer

• Source:

Purchased on a Regular Seasonal

Yes X No

Emergency Basis

% of total supply:

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10) Page 15 of 25



21. List the number of existin connections to be effected b this transaction.
Water Sewer

-Non Metered -2"meter -Residential Connection
-5/8" or 3/4" meter 86 -3" meter -Commercial Connection
-1" meter 4" meter -Industrial Connection
-1 1/2 " meter -Other -Other
Total Water Connections: 86 Total Sewer Connections

22. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements?

Yes X
No

If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues:

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10)
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PLEASE ANSWER QUESTIONS 17 THROUGH 22 ON A DIFFERENT SHEET FOR EACH
PHYSICALLY DISTINCT SYSTEM BEING TRANSFERRED OR ACQUIRED

Heathergate Estates

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: PWS No. 1011302

Date of last inspection: 05/15/2006

B. For Wastewater Systems:

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: W Q -
-Name of Permittee:
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted:
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ:

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ standards? X Yes. If yes, please explain

See Attached Compliance Agreement

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? Yes. If yes, please explain X No

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the
TCEQ standards (attach additional sheets if necessary):

No

Description of thett^ched Ct^tn li^ p Required d Improvement
See A

Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or
within district boundaries? Yes X No

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries:
Water Sewer

w Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district.

20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source?

Water Sewer Purchased on a

• Source:

Regular Seasonal

Yes X No

Emergency Basis

% of total supply:

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10)
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21. List the number of existing connections to hp PffP&,*Pa t.y *t,;- *-.,,.
W

' ------ uuu u(iliJpVL1Vll.

ater Sewer
-Non Metered -2"meter -Residential Connection
-5/8" or 3/4" meter 105 -3" meter -Commercial Connection
-1 " meter -4" meter -Industrial Connection
-1 1/211 meter -Other -Other
Total Water Connections: 105 Total Sewer Connections

22. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements?

Yes X

If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues:

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10)
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,

PLEASE ANSWER QUESTIONS 17 THROUGH 22 ON A DIFFERENT SHEET FOR EACH
PHYSICALLY DISTINCT SYSTEM BEING TRANSFERRED OR ACQUIRED

w Sweet Gum Forest

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: PWS No. 1700113

Date of last inspection: 07/17/2008

B. For Wastewater Systems:

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: W Q -
-Name of Permitee:
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted:
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ:

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ standards? X Yes. If yes, please explain No

See Attached Compliance Agreement

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? Yes. If yes, please explain X No

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the
TCEQ standards (attach additional sheets if necessary):

Description of the Required Improvement
See Attached Compliance A ent

Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or
within district boundaries? Yes X No

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries:
Water Sewer

w Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district.

20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source?

Water Sewer Purchased on a

• Source:

Regular Seasonal

Yes X No

Emergency Basis

% of total supply:

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10)
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21. List the number of existing connections to be effected by this transaction
Water Sewer

-Non Metered -2"meter -Residential Connection
-5/8" or 3/4" meter 22 -3" meter -Commercial Connection
4" meter -4" meter -Industrial Connection
-1 1/2 " meter -Other -Other
Total Water Connections: 22 Total Sewer Connections

22. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements?

Yes X

If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues:
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23. List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system:

24.
a.

b.

Name Class License#
Mitchell Martin III. C
James Martin C

Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: ( See Attached Maps)
One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the
area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN.
One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged
and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area is currently in a CCN or a portion
of an existing CCN area, please attached the following hard copy maps with each copy of application:

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to
accurately locate the proposed area within the county.

2. A map showing only the proposed area by:
i. metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land

surveyor; or
ii. projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record

and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or
iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds.

3. A written description of the proposed service area.

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10)
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OATH FOR SELLER OR FORMER SERVICE PROVIDER

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

I, Mitchell M. Martin, Jr. being duly sworn, file this application for
sale, lease, rental or merger or consolidation as President and Director

(indicate relationship to applicant) that is, owner, member of partnership, title as officer of
corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that, in such capacity, I am qualified and
authorized to file and verify such application, am personally familiar with the documents filed with
this application, and have complied with all the requirements contained in the application; and, that all
such statements made and matters set forth therein with respect to applicant are true and correct.
Statements about other parties are made on information and belief. I further state that the application
is made in good faith and that this application does not duplicate any filing presently before the
Commission.

I further state that I have provided to the purchaser or transferee a written disclosure statement abut
any contributed property as required under Section 13 .301(j) and copies of any outstanding orders-of
the Commission or Attorney General and have also complied with the notice requirements in Section
13.301(k) of the Water Code.

COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY

If the Affiant to this form is any person other than the
sole owner, partner, officer of the Applicant, or its
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must MITCHELL M. MARTIN, JR.

be enclosed. President and Director

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas,
on this 16 day of November, 2010.

SEAL

`i.►o', MARY KAY SKINNER
Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires OT Y PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE
November 08, 2011

STATE OF TEXAS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES //' ^ _//

One copy of this page must be submitted for each utility involved in this transaction.
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OATH FOR PURCHASER OR ACQUIRING ENTITY

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

I, MITCHELL M. MARTIN, Jr. being duly sworn, file this application for

sale, lease, rental or merger or consolidation as President and Director
(indicate relationship to applicant) that is, owner, member of partnership, title as officer of corporation,
or other authorized representative of applicant); that, in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to
file and verify such application, am personally familiar with the documents filed with this application,
and have complied with all the requirements contained in the application; and, that all such statements -
made and matters set forth therein with respect to applicant are true and correct. Statements about Qther :`
parties are made on information and belief. I further state that the application is made in good faith'and
that this application does not duplicate any filing presently before the Commission.

GVillply.

M.B.C. WATER SYSTEMS, INC:

If the Affiant to this form is any person other than the
sole owner, partner, officer of the Applicant, or its
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be MITCHELL M. MARTIN,` Jr.

enclosed. President and Director

Applicant represents that all other parties to this transaction have been furnished copies of this completed
application.

SUBSC^ED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas,
on this day of November, 2010.

MARY KAY SKINNER
^O S Notary Public, State of Texas

5; , , :^+r My Commission Expires
November 08, 2011

OT Y PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE
STATE OF TEXAS

One copy of this page must be submitted for each utility
involved in this transaction.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
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FORM A Application No.

Notice to Current Customers, Neighboring Systems and Cities

COMMUNIT UTILITY COMPANY
(Seller's or Transferor's Name)

`S

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SELL FACILITIES AND TRANSFER CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) NO 10350 TO M.B.C. WATER SYSTEMS, INC.

(Purchaser's or Transferee's Name)
IN HARRIS AND MONTGOMERY COUNTIES, TEXAS

To: Date Notice Mailed
(Name of Customer, Neighboring System or City)

(Address)

City State

COMMUNITY UTILITY
COMPANY

Zip

P.O. Box 455

,20 11

{..,

. .;

Spring, TX 77383

Sellers or Transferors' Name Address Citv/State/Zin Code

has submitted an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to sell facilities and transfer
water/sewer (please select) CCN No.10350 in Harris & Montgomery Counties to:

M.B.C. WATER SYSTEMS, INC. 27493 Hanna Road, No. 2 Conroe, TX 77385
Purchasers or Transferee's Name Address City/State/Zip Code

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Executive Director (V.T.C.A., Water Code §13.301). The
transaction and the transfer of the CCN include the following subdivision(s) and zip codes:
Forest Manor: 77336, Heathergate Estates: 77532, Sweetgum Forest: 77354 Subdivisions

Forest Manor: PWS # 1010264
The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 26 Miles northeast [direction] of
downtown Houston [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
Farm to Market Road 1960 ;on the east by Rain Forest Drive
;on the south by Beckman Road ;and on the west by Farm to Market Road 2100
The total area being requested includes approximately 102 acres and serves 86 current customers.

Heathergate Estates: PWS # 1011302
The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 22 Miles northeast [direction] of
Houston [City or Town] Texas, and is generaRy bounded on the north by
Heathergate Lane ;on the east by Frain to Market Road 2100
;on the south by Indian Shores Road ;and on the west by Apache Road
The total area being requested includes approximately 99 acres and serves 105 current customers.
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Sweeteum Forest: PWS # 1700113
The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 8 Miles southwest [direction] of
Conroe [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
Farm to Market Road 1488 ;on the east by Lois Lane
;on the south by Tory Ann Drive ;and on the west by Greenfield Forest Drive
The total area being requested includes approximately 41 acres and serves 22 current customers.

This transaction will have the following effect on the current customer's rates and services
The rates charged to the utility's customers will not be affected by this transaction. Service will be maintained
in a manner consistent with TCEQ rules and regulations and will improve with system upgrades.

Affected persons may file written protests and/or request a public hearing within 30 days of this notice.
To request a hearing, you must:

(1) state your name, mailing address and daytime telephone number;
(2) state the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to this application;
(3) include the statement "I/we request a public hearing";
(4) write a brief description of how you, the persons you represent, or the public interest would be

adversely affected by the proposed transaction and transfer of the CCN; and
(5) state your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and

cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Only those persons who submit a written request to be notified of a hearing will receive notice if a hearing is
scheduled. The Executive Director will issue the CCN requested in the referenced application unless a hearing is
scheduled to consider the transaction. If no protests or requests for hearing are filed during the comment period,
the Executive Director may issue the CCN 30 days after publication of this notice.

Persons who wish to protest or request a hearing on this application should write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC- 153

P. O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087

Se desea informacion on Espanol, puede Uamar a1512-239-0200.

Utility Name

Utility Representative

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10)
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CERTIFICATION OF ACCOUNT
STATUS



TEXAS COMPTROLLER Of PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

?O.BoX 13326 • /1usnw. TX 78711•3528

November 17, 2010

M.B.C. WATER SYSTEMS, INC.
27493 HANNA RD STE 2
CONROE, TX 77385-6624

CERTIFICATE OF ACCOUNT STATUS

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

I, Susan Combs, Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of Texas, DO HEk2BY
CERTIFY that according to the records of this office

M.B.C. WATER SYSTEMS, INC.

is, as of this date, in good standing with this office having no franchise
tax reports or payments due at this time. This certificate is valid throug'2^C,^^
the date that the next franchise tax report will be due, May 16, 2011.

This certificate does not make a representation as to the status of the
entity's registration, if any, with the Texas Secretary of State.

This certificate is valid for the purpose of conversion when the converted
entity is subject to franchise tax as required by law. This certificate is
not valid for any other filing with the Texas Secretary of State.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND
SEAL OF OFFICE in the City of
Austin,-this 17th day of
NoYember, 201t0 A.D.

§usan Combs
Texas Comptroller

Taxpayer number: 32038721968
File number: 0801076654

Form 08304 jRsv.12-07117)



COMPREHESIVE COMPLIANCE

INVESTIGATION LETTER &

COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT



Texas Commission on Environmental Qu*h'

Ca^PU^^^ ^GRtEWNT
Mitchell MaC1cSY Martini Jr,,llliichae,l M. Martin t(nd Carolee Martin.

Martin Systems
Public Drirtkinlg Water and Wastewater Sy-sxemsa including th"e associated with

Certificate of-Convenience & hlecesAity Ngss.'[0^4Tx ' '^0,1Ci^34, 11'1^3, '1202+^, 421^^,
20197 and 20754, located in Harris and. Mctnfgclrma:ry.Cc!Urt tles, U*as

Tite:"f^aeas 1-ornrrrissi:6n. on Environmental Quality ("Commissiem" or "TCEL?") is the state =x9enuy char&l

ruvith, enfoiffnr;g, 4'1'tapt^r 341, S'ulreha:pttt` C, of the UX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE and QtiaOWT

Nbs^ 13 -and 26 of tire TFx, WATER CobE (the "Codes"'), and the reSuiations promulgated pursuant to

tiie4G^a.s.

mitaheil May motSia?, jr,, Nli,^haet M. Martin attclCarotee Martin (ft,"Curmnt MartinRBSpontlettfO,.all
three, of whom share a family relationship, now own, oversee and/or operate multiple public water and
,,^omwser sYSTOMs (the "systdms" heiein) #ifht are located in Harris and Montgomery Counties. It is
under'stoocldthat [Viit.clteTl("Tw!litch") and Michael are the primary rnanagersJadrnini^trators of the Systems. I^te
Systems are in suIxstWt.tW violation of the TCFt<'s requirements, including those found in TrX. HrAt;^ft:
SAPM^ COtil= Ch. 341, "1VIX. Vki'A't`t;tt CODE.' chs. 13 and 26, and 30 Ux. An:ti[iN. Q01Dtr
Chs, Z90, 291, ^105 and 117. Previous tywitter/operatS^i'ST3. V. Martin and Mitchell :^+I: Martit7, Sr. (Sut^jeets;^2f
State etlfotectttertttrase5, indicated in thisCAas the "Previous Martin Respondents") allowed noncoinplfartees.
with rules applicable tc^^ar[y'of the Systemg since at least 1996. The C°urrentMartirt Respondents havqt^ d.^n

responsibility for oversight of the Systems, as they acquired property associated With the ',ystertas vta.wut=t
County Court of Matitg.anit;ty Couttry> T"As. e

aetian oft a^ntnia^ Will, Cause No. (13-20,.7^ 3' in the
Current Martin Respondents are currently evaluating how specific prop" and other interests ntay^ e
,assoeiA'ttd with Caroled Tvt'wtin and/or othets,rogaxdltt;g thest facilities.

The TCEQ recognizes that the Current Martin Respondents are in. an ongoing process.of determining all
nqrtgotnpliances at cach: of'the Systems, obtaining ertjorteerinf;lconsuIt•mg assistance, and of subsequently
formulating a complete list ttfappi^ipt`iate corrective actions and eotl'^spondi#t^ ^pedited implementation

schedule tailored to each of the Systems.
The Current Martin Respondents are willing to explore

p*qttaUzutJqnfwztwtittauott ^;i;e.,,^eonnectittg some/all of the Systems to a larger, ct'iore ^pa>^teutility,,^}ther
6,y sale uf othe,r Means ofcltanSing water supply, operational control, or ownershYp)•or asale of some orall of

the
^^t^ tf such a.etiom'WiLl help optimize both compliance and perfocma0ce41fthe particular Sjs"stettts..

The Current Mhftia. Respondents intend to bring the. 3ysttms into full compliance with the Commiss,i:on'a

drtnking water'an& w#tec rl ► taiity, xrules (inclu•din-g 30 TFx Apm}N; , CODE ch'-Q, 291,305 and 317).

Many t^f°xtte v^olatian^ s^.^ccaciated with ifie Systems Fir€ 4 n-gaing an^3 wi.11 continue In occur until such time as
Martin

the SysXeitts cio be upgraded iri aeevrdhttec ,r^vith the term's, and conditions kte"rein; The Current Martin

Respondents shall' correct<:ail of the. viola^tiots.x which will be listed in aectrre^cttv,^ aution plan and schedule

submitted by the Orivilt Martin Resporitiehts pursuant to fhis:COmPlianee Agreerrreitt("CA'").

in t^^ t^thesea%ola:tiottit„and in an el^'ort to^litttinate tl^ potential threat tc^,ptiblie he.alth, the Curre^af'

TVtatt(n Respondents and the Ccttttictission have entered into this CA.

NOW, '1~HEREFOU, in con^i&ratxaan.4f the foregoing, ttte^ TCEQ and the Current Martin Respondents agree



atttlfriteir YtitV on ttgrot;rr.l.t~ztt, the prbetsions ofthm CA veas.i'o1tQWst

^. I'rn:rgcdiatcly upon the ef^ti^se titlr"e of thtiCA, the Current Martin Re'spondents shalt:

a, F;CopeYrlyoperate-andmairittiinalltheS}^ em$^:f^cilities(itt.eludttt;^tt^,rit^^softma.trnerrt^artd
Control, and re}ated,appurtena.n"s) installed or used by the Current h?tat'tirr FtespQncwntsto
Otihiize pdrlb'rn:tati^o and Garriol`iartce of the Sy.sl.ems;

11i; Ensure accurate and prceU, tnea4u}ttrtent, rimriittaring,recordir ►g- and reportin^ cegaril
monitoring which istequP.tedlo:`tt.e peK.orrraed for each of the Systems. This shall include
ptpvidirig the TCEQ with .self-re^trtec^ i^'^rntation and rnaintainin^,records for reviewby
TCEQ representatives, uxthe rrtattner artdpqr the timefratne required tsy 7'(:EQ rule s; this CA,
or 'any ;Qlher appl[cati[a`rCt2_Q autha,r•izatiatTlperrhitAregislraiiUrr^

0ts.ure. t'fia'c,.ttctr.iees to the publiq a.ad-Camtnisgioct .are aecotuPiished itt the timeframe attd
manner specified: in TC: EQ ru leg..

2: Within 15 days after the.effcetive date of this Cr^, submit written certification of contpl"tan;ee (gs
descrfbcd b'elow) with Prctvi5iun Nos. La. tht•o4gh L. ehovo.

3; Within 60 dpys aftdt be effective dAte of this C& The COrrent,)t.artir# Respondents shall subtt.tit. tt"
Customer and Regulated Entity Report ("CRRe,port"), for TCF,Q review and possible
40iiiatfe'ttlfitt6diflefl.66ti,Which describe and nrcivir{ea,ctil'rent information iiic>hirling:

A tiSt of all public drinking watet systems and wastewater systems (i.e., the System;s"),
nirtO rdxt; those noted in the Inventory andAppraisement of the Estate cfYtchell M. Martin,

3t,(tiltd August l^, 2004), those asSitciated.with Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
("CCl'd")',;os. l f1347, 1t)35©, 10835. l 1.193,.12624, 12fi39, 2(3197 arid..20754 and anyothers
ass±3ciated with lhe.Previdus 1Atttt'tin kespxind^erit.fi as well as those currently OWned, opera
or-ottterwi4e associated with the Car•teirt Martin Respondents,

b. All Customem and Regulated Entities associated with each of these Systeins, aceurate:l^
utt?ru:il and ident'itwd, inclt•fdirtg any Custorrter ("CN") c>r Kqt;}iht1ed En[ity ("RN")ti.

Q. Any autltorizatiotts (such as a t>'CNF permi:t^ registt-4t'rtin'or other a4ttlluriza(iori) -which aM
assoeiatod: with any of die Systems;

d. The preferred name., address and te:lephnne^'''fac5iimile number for the Current Martin
ftst3!ondirtft repr^^eaiati^.e^^ec^rr td wlrotn the 'I'CEQ shbutcl diretyt its eot ttnut^iettti^l^^;
t^iegaxdtEtg this CA-;

11is wbieit siw.cifes whijala (or -all) -of t1a;e Systems noted in 3.a. abovethat will be.
addressed ^td ih°e:ltidei) in this CA ( Le,whiehofthe Systems will need totiddress the restor
ttieeprovisittnsofttiis CA): Drinking water dtrd wastewater;t;.ysterns included on the, proi$OW
list, rnaty, bhe referred to as the ` ('AFaetlities"^ in following parts of this CA;

rl : Fbreac.lt,of'.t;fte CA Facilities noted in Pro4islon'Na. .1-c.: :aftc^:we;



NW"rnsyszems,
Compliance Agreement
I"^ 11

i, Adoiscripiiotr of Any tegi^rl^I^aatl0n%cor^crli^^t^tqh studies or other ^,ugicli~aring
analyses<perlitrmed "in the last 'fiueyears; anrlu sketch showing the closest city or
other otity (hot P-auid 'firro.jy" an ait#rna.fe - su;ppl,y of water and ivc^eiver^treat
wastewater;

ii.: A list, of .pemm^ j-Responsible Persons'{) who have in oversight or operntiortai
reVOnS"ibiilit.y at each Ot^^ QA Fapi1atiig;

i HI.. Whether a,.s-bu i It plan 'S (#ppr^VtdI^r the ^'^.^Q) are o^ailab lp forexi&tirt^ pttrtiQtts;t^f
each of the CA Taetiities;

i%r;. The date of the most teertt"TCEQ tnvestigaFia.rt,.aatcfba list of'ntinc ompliat^ie^ r^'t.ei^
during the TCI;(^: litXestigat

u. Status ofatly overdue fees. 'tnclutiing those fba` publr,C.lteafth service. water regulstory
ra..qsesarnent and, water quality fees; and

VI. Any other pertiitertt it^ert:titicativntaufttort^afictn fnfc^rtnatiern

Additionally, tlte'CR-Report should malee,recwmmendntrons as to what changes (rolat,ed`.to current
information in 3.a.-3,f: abovp), tht Curi_',nt Ortiiy RespondertfiS hclieve voal'd m4ke TC,EQ,
in'fpnnation/databases rnore aecurate, complete and representative: Such chanves would include
indicating where add^i^l ttt,tSltOrizafiQ^^ like a wastewater permit or a C'^'N) ant^
where current infortttation7tr;tlae TCEQCentral Registry associated with CN or RN nurtitrer,s rteedsto
be updatei,: If a fiova pennit application i^ needed For any existing facility, the Ctuivit Wdii1
Re,s.ptrnd^n4s rritt%: p.icjpeily suhntit (within 60 days after the effiective clate.af'this CA)" a lvrm;it
applicatio n: arrd'subsequently provide adequate, complete and timely respon,56$'t0>,alI TC[:Q requei3ts
for int'orinal►qn concerningthc: permitapplication: Regardi'ngTC EQ invG^stigatir^nlettois and rep^t^;
the Cariet.r61v1artirr Respcxrdents should compile a list ofttte mostree:ent rcgiorrrt investigation and
Wbe6ojr'oyv.hSlatiions were noted) fot each CA, ;Fat:.ilitfBs,

4: Within 120 days after the eti°cctive date ofthis LA, the Current Martin Respondents s^ta;I1 ^^t,firttit to
the Executive Director for review and po4$i"b1le eiioation, a camprrrihens^i^?e"propo'4d
rrnprcrvenaerrt,p11tti. and proposed sehutirdts (the "TPI'Iart",) for each of the CA Facilities. defined
pursuant to Pt`trvWtfln No. 3.e. above- The (fl Phtrrtqh.ail.adrh"sti ctrtain c.oneittorhtirns, i^iclpctinEY

a: In the shottternt, how to update ini'orir►Ation as recommended in the Clt-keport and how to
aedorti^}:(T0 qper#ttjbit{niaintc;anve irnprovtritepts which can further o;ptjpiire
eatnpliance{pcrl:4rmance at each of the CA Facilities;

Ii: AacFed:ule of payments to ensure any overdu^ f;^eg are paid within 165 days alter the
oYt, e ate pi'Itiis. CA;

^, 1^'^elop#tihitt u^a`pr^Witi'^i:tf Rat ofcapital ihiprrn±etrteiats, with an txssoCistCqd sCihWikle tor`
i i^iplerr9ertf^tianr chairttal^tion, necessary `{c3 eirsur:eall QI't°lre CA systems are compliant with the
respective -Opplicahle rules and attiituteK vvithi.th.24 rrtCtrn.^lts of the effective, Ow pfthis CA.
This prioriiizM' list and schedule triirst atltttm, at a rnirtiinuti=r. ^F(ol^ion5 and eleflcie^tC; ►^S
noted duririg'Tt EQ regional in.vestigatrons; and



Martin ^ystems
^itantait^►pe;^l^re^i^^^t
Paw 4

d". Aplan of action to. onsitro that LQrtiptete and app-M, ed pWis", eitkxe'r ai huilt ',ox otltai'wi^iy
aporoprinte, are aya.ilabfe tbr all the CA Faail"itie& whin. 24 months of`the Ofe4tiu. daie of
this CA.

•A "t"egas Registered Professional Eitgita.0er s,hatl pft'PaWAttd kat the wtrnitted C 1: Pltitt. [.i:n:i.e^s
nt^^fig'd in Writing by the TCEQ Enforcement L?ivaiztn, the(raaosGrecently)sttbmittedCA with, its
i;c:ltedultr" shall become effective and incorporated by t•4forence to this C;# w'15 0 days after the
effbt;tiYt^ date ot't'his CA. The Current, Martin Respondents must meet the corrective actions and.
schedule-specified in the effective Cl E'latt:. Any modifications subsequently requested to the effectiue
dl , Pla;&Ft,^' l be made via written submission to TCEQ; upon written TCL:Q approval, approved
izrc^dift^tttins ^l^ltfil ^ect^rrte p r( of this plfi'tt 4tttf become incorpqrat;d by reference irtfo this efieetive
CA and the et:t+eie'ti;ve CI Plan,

S Within 4lays a:t1:ex the Offect-NO dato :rof this CAA, subsnit writt"ert" certif'ication of corrnpJianee. (as:
dltsciilOt3 belOsv) Mth Pt'ctvision Nus. 3 and 4utitxvV.

t^'> With-in 120 days oftheeffective date of this CA, and suEtStIuentiy g ►t the 15'h day of January, April',
.1i1;1y*td000kaor ofc;ach yeuwlaile there ;ire any imprctveitrer°its,de'setibed in the effective Cl Plan that
remain ttncorrtplcted, theCvrrent lvlartin lt:espon'derttsshall pravido.EtptYate reports reglal-ding ceitAin
it01s. including:

i0, Progress ait completing tleCt Plan at each of the+"CA t^^asilittes-,

b; Any change's (additions, }vithdra;wals, switches) rei;ardirtg,Reasporisible Persons, as described
in Provision No. 3.f::ii, above, including cha.rtges tri ^#vun'at'gihip or operational staff at any

F^cility;

Status of any permit or•a.u.fihorizatictn op,pliteatian's^registratliin^

L'hw#rs regardinganp other rrtattagerneRt, )egal, funding and/or upe"raiional aot:iviti6whiclt
are relaed to (anci/or"iitvtrlv'c Current Martin keslm ►t,derits oversight o 0 ea41t .uf these CA
ir'~^ ► lit'i;^°s,

3; "Wi;th:in ,^8 "Mc,nths After tlie eMcti*e date ctf`t7tjs CA, using wr'ittzn certification of conipfiance as
&wrlbed below (t'or each CA, Facility), s; ► bnt ►t eitlter eert`tfcation that the CA Facility is opcratifir'.41
vo1ri}3fitince with applicable I CE:Q ret?ui"rer}it;trts (attd has apprqrit►ti TCEQ authorizatiotls) t7r'°
000ifiGat:ion that the CA Facility has ceased operating(anei has been adequately dece.rnmisi-ioned).ln
co.tripjce with state r ► les:;atxr^ ^eg".lations::

A. . . >... „ . .^titen cert ificat i ons slral7 be, attli►nittc;d as ddbecl ►n. This CA provision, arid fhip9ucte d-Ot4tt^i
supporting d.^t ► m^nt4tic^ri including photographs,, receipts and/or other records to demonstrate

:Wthpiiai^t- WitY1Oi`tleft Provisittk^^;ts,1, 14 oird7 Abovt.

11M cvrtlficaficn Shall bo wr4rizO by a Statrr or'TaYns 'Nnra "ty Public arrd att¢iud^ thv- t''ctilowtttg
rOrf^ea#ian lait^aa^g^'=

<ztrt ►* unwex penatty of law that J have Jiersotta"ffy exa^irsecl anxt am familiar Nvith tlie
uatonnatirvn submitted and all a:ttAched.documents, and that based an my inquiry of those,
^tt^^jdXj"^ls ifytTnedititely resya"sil){e fftXotStaifzingthe iiiforrdatioiz, I be7iVve that the subrt4,gW



Mark:itt r$Yterrf;s
l~'-tt:t*:im4eAsrvemett
Page 5

information istrueoctfmte and tornptete. f am aware, thnttlierear.e gignifie}nnt penalties for
^Wb.mittrr►g false possibility nffine,0ti4 iniprisoijinenS: for- 7=
viol^tians."'

'i:'Cie-ecrtif"ir-afian shaft be, submitted to,

Order Compliance Team ^
Enforcement Division, MC 149TexafsCortirniss,iortoli .ErkvironmefttgI
QualityP' 0. Box 730.87AQstiri, TOxas 7871 1:43'0-87

with a cglly. t:p=

'w4w SoCtiKS.n :Maitapk
Uorsta.rn Regional Oftice
Texas t4ott7nnission on E4lvirottnierital QuWii^
S42SS' Polk Avenuei :t`uito Ti
E,lc3ns^toii, I^e.#,%7?fii23=r4-$6

may he exec,v:ted In irttrttip c^►lo ^^^irifticpatts, whi tc^pother sl^ati ^cn^.sit^t0 ^,sl n:^l:
tadmii2al instrtttttotlt. Any cxecutedsignature page #o-,tliisAgreamentxrwaybe transmitted hyfacsitnife
transmission tn'xlte pthoX port'tcs, which shall constitute an original signature f'bt;Ail prupose^.

lit return f6rtlire Citrrenf Martin Respondertls' agtvement and adherence to thewtertw, the Cotntnission°vi{ill
'Mitbfinld furtt* ea^^^^^t ttciiitn.s r^ldf^dto tlie ^vt^d;^+c^lafinns. Sftoulrl the_:^t^^nt t^^rtin Re^pqrtri}4nt^
believe that unforeseen, circumstances indicafe a need 1e atltt;r iJic above iriettioital'scltedule, ptitl°jC^t1^}1q
regarding the eVeetive Cf I?ian. 4 urrelit Martin R t ^P0il*,iltSntu5t ith ►ia^i4ttte`[)^ noti^;dte'l'^
vivi,^-ion in writing so that the T(:.HC^ an determine ^vbcl•;het an exC^)siczn of a deadline is warranted. The
availability v fapy dead li.ne,extensiton Is,W:ittti1t`tlt0 wkj^ dix^eti.t3tcitt'the `['CLC? t"izfoiooinortjt divisim
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Martin Systetm
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TU effective date afth.is CA is the signature date of Curreat Martin R:estaotdonta' sut}^orizcd represontiativos,

Accepta:ncp of the term of this CA is indicated by the signatures helnw.

^^^ -- CQ_
Ow 'N<"R, "\'LA "'

Michael M. Martin Title Date

M!'A* itj I ^^ G,RCf J',^ 4f^.^',_/^1 ^^'. .
.,.

FrintodNaats.of Michael M. Martin

tA,

1Vlitchell Mackay maxtin, it, Title

t^'li^c.^^t1 l^..ci^ N^arL^ ►^^Sr.
1'riiltcd'Nsm of Mitchell Mackay Mardn, Jr.

C,i.ce Martin ^ Title bate

C4Ry L>Q^ MARTIN
Printed Name of Carotee Martin

t.nTaetlaua: god t1Mii dVwdr gr%inat Coop"nee AgreeOlgat to Mr. Orin l;e#omkriiq Coatditor, [ufarahoW Division, MC 10,

Tt^Wt r ame^UUiw ^a Eavice omantal Q'a^tyr R,i} Doi 1307, Anids, Tun 78711.90S'1 btr the dsg dtte Indtetted In the snciosed kttor

,



Buddy C,^u•cia Chairman

Larry R. Sosntrd, i3o07nzss1071e)

Brvan W. Shaw. Ph.D.. Cumnus.srunei

Mark R. Vicken,. N.G., L',TLcllilUe Director ^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting 7'exa.s by Reducing and Preventing Pollutiun

September 25, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL #7002 2030 0003 4747 9301
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Mitchell Martin, President
Community Utility Company
P.O. Box 58
Spring, Texas 77383-0058

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Forest Manor Subdivision, 1615 Beckman Drive, Harris County, Texas
RN101198554, Investigation No. 681126, TCEQ Additional ID. 1010264 ^

Dear Mr. Martin:

On July 22, 2008, Ms. Leticia De Leon of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. Enclosed is a summary
which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, the investigator resolved some
apparent instances of noncompliance noted during previous investigations. Information has been
provided which appears to indicate that these problems have been corrected. In addition, certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by March 25, 2009 a written description of corrective action taken and
the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the
outstanding alleged violations,

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted
TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental
regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in
order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware of,
you have the opportunity to contest the violations documented in this notice. Should you choose
,to do so, you must notify the Houston Region Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At
that time, David W. Livings, Team Leader, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted
within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to
participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the
compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official
decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

RFP/YTn• RFr.inN 1 7 • F425 Prn,x ST - STE. H• HOUSTON, TEXAS 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • FAx 713-767-3520



Mr. Mitchell Martin, President
September 25, 2008
Page 2

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Leticia De
Leon in the Houston Region Office at 713/767-3650

Sincerely,

^,

David W. Livings, , Sr.
PWS Team Leader
Houston Region Office

DWL/LD/ra

cc: Harris Co. Public Health and Environmental Services

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
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FOREST MANOR SUBDIVISION

, HARRIS COUNTY,

Additional 'ID(s): 1010264

Investigation # 681126

Investigation -Date: 07/2212008

Alleged Violation:
Investigation. 681126 Comment Date. 08/28/2008

Capacity Requirements
Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirement." This
requirement includes a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection. Your water
system must be modified to meet this,requirement to assure an adequate supply of waterpit
all-times,

The facility is required to provide a minimum of 17,000 gallons of ground storage tank
capacity. This is calculated in the following manner:

200Ga1./Conn X 85 Conn. = 17,000 Gallons

At the time of this inspection the facility did not have a ground storage tank installed, the
facility was forced to disconnect the existing ground storage tank due to poor structural
integrity.

;Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
any significant change or-addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or
distribution 1acilities. 'Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request.

The water system maly request an exception to this requirement by writing to TCEQ, Water
Supply-'Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical 'Review & Oversight,'MC 155, P.O.
Box 130.87, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: ( 512) 239-4798,
Recommended 'Corrective.iAction: Submit a compliance -plan, engineering report or certification
OR a-cop.y,of aJetter requesting an exception in addition -to a compliance plan for final compliance,
OR a1copy of a letter,granting an exception to verify complianee.

Track !No: 344965 Compliance Due Date: 03/0912009
30 TA'C fChapter 290.39(j)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: .681126 Comment Date: 08/26/2008

,Examination of Plans and Specifications
,Failure to inotiYyahe=.executive,dire(:torin writing of any changes in existing system or supplies,
.P,Ub1ic,water systerrrs;shall ^notlfy"the,execUtive director;prior to making 7any,significarft change
or addition 'to the systern's,prdduction, treatment, storage, or distr.ibtation"facilities. ^P.ublic
water systems shall-submit,plans,and specifications for'theproposed changes upon request.

At-the time of the-inspection the facility had installed d-an 80 gallon per minute service^pump
between ;the well and?the,pressure'tank -which was not approved, Furthermore, because the
ground istoraAe -tank was 1n such :poor condition.it -had to be ^removed and^the service ,pumps

Track-No: 344934 Compliance Due ;Date: 03/09/2009
30 TAC ,Chap.ter 290..45(b)(1)(C)(ii)



FOREST MANOR SUBDIVISION investigation # 681126

Track No: 96271

30 TAC Chapter 290.44(d)(4)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation. 147128 Comment Date 07/28/2003

Failed to provide accurate metering devices for the accumulation of water usage data
Investigation' 614431 Comment Date. 01/12/2008

^ Failed^to.provide accurate metering devices for the accumulation of water usage data.
Investigation: 681126 Comment Date: 08/19/2008

Failed to provide accurate metering devices for the accumulation of water usage data.

Resolution: Facility is providing meters to all retail connections as of the July 22, 2008 inspection.

Traok-N:o: 142894
30 TAC^Chapter 290.46(m)(4)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 152119 Comment Date: 09/04/2003

Water-Leakage
Failure to maintain the ground storage tank in a watertight condition. In your system, the
ground,^storage tank has large open rust holes and is very poor overall condition.
Investigation: 614431 Comment Date: 01/12/2008

Failure to maintain the GST.
Investigation: 681126 Comment Date: 08/26/2008

Water Leakage
Failure to maintain the ground storage tank in a watertight condition. In your system, the
ground-storage tank has large open rust holes and is in very poor overall condition.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit letter to verify compliance.

Resolution: At the July 22, 2008 inspection this tank was disconnected and had been completely
removed from service, therefore, it is no longer leaking. This tank cannot be placed back into service
because z large portion of the top is gone. This violation is now resolved.

Traqk.No.: 142897
30 TAC aChapter 290.46(m)(1)(B)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 152119 Comment Date: 09/04/2003

Design -and Construction of,Pressure Tanks
R'dilUtq;to inspect -the ^pressure tank-annuaily, to determine that the pressure release device
and,pressur.e gauge are working:properiy, fhe air-water ratio is being maintained at the ;proper
levdf,.th'e exterior coating systems are ccontinuing to provide adequate protection to all -metal
surfaces, and that the tank remains -in a watertight condition. Pressure tanks .provided with
an-16spection port must,have th-e, interior surface inspected every five years.

The,res.ults of these inspections.must.be recorded and maintained for at-ieast five ,years, per
§290A6(F)(3)(D)(ii). The records must=be available for review by Commission staff during
anhual.:sanftary.surve,ys of the -system.
Investigation: 614431 Comment Date: 01/12/200E

Failure to inspect the pressure tank internally
Investigation: 68'1126 Comment Date: 08/19I2008



FOREST MANOR SUBDIVISION Investigation # 681126

"DQ+^NLIl;S'SxUES
a..^abs^:(..+xC:zttar:.w,.arr.....^..,..... . _..,

Description Additional Comments
Other violations noted during the Please be aware that the facility still has an
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe outstanding violation for the following:
violation in the comment section

Track #142899
30 Tex Admin. Code §290.45(b)(1)(C)(iii)
Capacity Requirement
Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water
System "Capacity`Requirement." This requirement
incl.udes.a service pump capacity such that each
pump-station or pressure plane must have two or
more pumps with a total capacity of 2.0 gallons per
minute per connection.

At the t ime of this inspection this facility did not
have,any service pumps and is required to provide
a mini•umum of 170 gallons per minute of service
pump capacity. This is calculated in the following
manner.

2.OGPM/ Conn X 85 Conn = 170GPM

This violation is part of your compliance agreement
please contiune working towards resolving this
issue.

Other violations noted during the Please be aware that this facility still has an
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe outstanding violation for the following:
violation in'the comment section.)

Track #142&95
30 Tex, Admin. Code §29.0.46(v) Operating
Practices :for -Public :Water Systems
Failure to -install all water system electrical wiring in
a securely mounted:.conduit in compliance with a
local or national electrical code.

This violation is part of your compliance agreement
please continue working towards resolving this
issue.



FOREST MANOR SU$DIVt51UN invesuyduurn rr vo i i4o

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit tank inspection form to verify compliance

Resolution: Facility provided a copy of the interior pressure tank inspection report at the July 22,
2008 inspection

Track No: 1428.98
30 TAC Chapter .290.45(b)(1)(C)(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 152119 Comment Date: 09/0412003

Capacity Requirements

Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements." These
requirements include a well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection. Specifically,
with •90 connections, your system is required to provide at least 54 gallons ,per minute of well
capacity. Currently, your-system provides 50 gallons per minute of well capacity.

Your water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure an adequate supply
of water at all times.

Please be ad,visq.d•hhat public water systems shall notify the executive director,prior to making
any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or
distribution facilities, 'Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request.

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ,
Water'Su:R.pl•y:D:ivision, !PublicDrinking Water Section, Surveillance and Technical
Assistance, = 1,65, ;P.O. ,Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512).239-6020.
Investigation: :6141431 Comment Date: 01/12/2008

Failure •to provide adequate-well capacity.
Investigation: 68-1126 Comment Date: 08/20/2008

Fallure to provide adequate well capacity.

•Rea.ommended)lCorreotive.Aation: Submit letter to verify compliance.

Resoiuti•on: Facility had .85 connections at the time of the July 22, 2008 inspection and is required to
provide- 0:6G'PM/Conn. 016Ga1/Conn X:85 -Conn = 51 GPM
The'facllity well was timed at°61 GPM which is adequate well capacity for 85 connections.



FOREST MANOR SUBDIVISION Investigation # 681126
equipment onsite because the entity provides water for 85 connections

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ,
Water Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC
15.5,,P.0 Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087, phone. (512) 239-4691.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a compliance, plan, engineering report or certification
OR.a copy of a letter requesting an exception in addition to a compliance plan for final compliance,
OR -a copy of a letter granting an exception to verify compliance

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 147128 Comment Date: 07/28/2003

Failed to provide required maintenance.
Investigation: 614431 Comment Date: 01/12/2008

Failed,to provide required maintenance.
Investigation: 681126 Comment Date: 08/20/2008

Failed to provide required maintenance.

Resolution: Facility is performing required maintenance as of the July 22, 2008 inspection.

Track 'No; .96251
30 TAC,Chapter 290.46(m)(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 147128 Comment Date: 07/28/2003

Failed to inspect ground storage and/or pressure tanks annually and maintain records.
Investigation: 614431 Comment Date: 01/12/2008

Failed-to. inspect ground storage and/or pressure tanks annually and,maintain records.
Investigation, 681126 Comment Date: 08/20/2008

Failed to inspect ground storage and/or pressure tanks annually and maintain records.

Resolution: Facility provided an inspection report for both the pressure tank and ground storage tank
atthe July 22, 2008 inspection.

Track :N:o: :96269
30 TAC ;.Chapter 290.46(t)

Alleged -Violation:
I nvestigatian: 147128

Failed to iprovide legible signs.
I nvestig4tion: 614431

Falled,:to-,provide -legible signs.
Investigation: 681126

Comment Date: 07/28/2003

Comment Date: 01/12/2008

Comment Date: 08/19/2008

Failed to provide legible signs.
Resolution: There was a legible sign posted at the facility as of the July 22, 2008 inspection.

T r.aczk :Nn.: ':962'50



Robert J. Huston, Chairman
..;

jCiR . B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner 0

Kathleen Hartnett White, Commissioner

Margaret Hoffman, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 28, 2003

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7002 2030 0003 4750 7943
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Michael Martin, Co-Owner
Community Utility Company
P.O. Box 58
Spring, TX 77383-0058 :.. a

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Heathergate Public Utility Co., Heathergate Dr., Harris County, Texas ^.`
TCEQ ID No: 1011302

Dear Mr. Martin: :.a

On August 5, 2003, Mr. Mike Davis of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), (formerly
Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC)) Houston Region Office, conducted an
investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public
water supply systems. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the
investigation, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation
is required. A due date for submitting compliance documentation for the outstanding alleged violations will
be determined by the TCEQ Enforcement Division. Please take the necessary steps to start correcting the
alleged violations.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note
that Vie Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance
with environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as
required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware
of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do
so, you must notify the Houston Regiori Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr.
Barry H. Price, Jr., PWS Team Leader, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21
days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation
review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the
contested violations.

REPLY To: REGION 12 • 5425 POLK AvE., STE. H• HousTON, TEXAS 77023-1486 • 713/767-3500 • FAX 713/767-3520

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us



Mr. Michael Martin, Co-Owner
Page 2
August 28, 2003

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Mike Davis in the Houston
Region Office at 713/767-3650.

Sincerely,

BHP/mgd

lr^'
Barry;H. ce, Jr.
PWS Te Leader
Houston Region Office

cc: Han is Co. Health Dept

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings



HEATHERGATE PUBLIC UTILITY CO

, HARRIS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1011302

.;_.. - _,, ..

Investigation # 152121

Investigation Date: 08/05/2003

OUTSTANDIN Q,,ALLEGED5VIOLATIONS

Track No: 119881 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered
30 TAC Chapter 290.44(d)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 152121 Comment Date: 08/28/2003

Water Distribution
Failure to design and maintain a water distribution system to provide at all points
within the distribution network a minimum pressure of 35 pounds per square inch
(psi) at flow rates of at least 1.5 gallons per minute at each service outlet or
connection. When the regulated entity is intended to provide fire fighting capability, it
must also be designed to maintain a minimum pressure of 20 psi under combined fire
and drinking water flow conditions. During the compliance investigation, a pressure
of 32 psi was noted at 20506 Berry Thicket.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit letter to verify compliance.

Track No: 119883 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered
30 TAC Chapter 290.44(d)(4)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 152121 Comment Date: 08/28/2003

Water Distribution
Failure to provide accurate metering devices at each service connection to provide
water usage data.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit letter to verify compliance.

Track No: 119884 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 152121 . Comment Date: 08728/2003

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems -
Failure to properly maintain the regulated entities by not fixing the barbed wire along
the right side of the plant.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit letter, photo or work-order to verify compliance.

Track No: 119887 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(v)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 152121 Comment Date: 08/28/2003

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems
Failure to install all water system electrical wiring in a securely mounted conduit in
compliance with a local or national electrical code.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit letter, photo or work-order to verify compliance.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



Track No: 119889 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(B)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 152121 Comment Date: 08/28/2003

Design and Construction of Pressure Tanks
Failure to inspect the pressure tank annually, to determine that the pressure release
device and pressure gauge are working properly, the air-water ratio is being
maintained at the proper level, the exterior coating systems are continuing to provide
adequate protection to all metal surfaces, and that the tank remains in a watertight
condition. Pressure tanks provided with an inspection port must have the interior
surface inspected every five years.

The results of these inspections must be recorded and maintained for at least five
years, per §290.46(f)(3)(D)(i1). The records must be available for review by
Commission staff during annual sanitary surveys of the system.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit tank inspection form to verify comliance.

^` AREAS OF CONCERN, ` ^._ _ . . _ . . . . ^, . . .^..^...^::...^_. a.^,... _ ^.:.:,.. . . - . .. . _ . . _ _ ^. _ .
Description

Other violations noted during the
investigation? ( if non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section.)

Additional Comments

Failure to provide at least two service pumps with at
least 2 gallons per minute per connection of
pumping capacity. With 128 connections, your
system is required to have at least 256 gallons per
minute of service pump capacity. Currently, your
system has no service pumps. This violation has
already been noted by the Commission's
enforcement division and is part of an active
enforcement case.

Other violations noted during the
investigation? ( If non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section.)

Other violations noted during the -
investigation? (if non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section.)

Failure to provide at least 200 gallons per
connection of ground storage capacity. With 128
connections, your system is required to have at
least 25,600 gallons of ground storage. Currently,
your system has no ground storage. This violation
has already been noted by the Commission's
enforcement division and is part of an active
enforcement case.

Failure to provide at least 0.6 gallons per minute per
connection of well capacity. With 128 connections,
your system is required to have at least 77 gallons
per minute of well capacity. Currently, your system
has 48 gallons per minute of well capacity. This
violation has already been noted by the
Commission's enforcement division and is part of an
active enforcement case.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2



Brvai W Shaw, Yh.ll. Chairman

Budc:y Garcia. Commissioner ^/Odl/^rCarlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G.. Executii^e Director ^/C^^---------

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 23, 2009

Mr. Mitchell M. Martin Jr., President
Community Utility Company
P.O. Box 58
Spring, Texas 77383-0058 ,^►N

Ircr, ^t,1Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) September 23, 2008: v^N^R ►̂ ^^^^'^ H
Sweetgum Forest, Sweetgum and FM 1488, Montgomery County, Texas
TCEQ ID No: 1700113, Investigation # 782953

Dear Mr. Martin:

On October 6, 2009, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office
r ceived adequate compliance documentation to resolve the alleged violations documented during the
investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity conducted on July 17, 2008. Based on the information
submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and your
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff hayy
questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Barry Price in the Houston Region Office at (713)767-3650..,,

rn
Sincerely, o ^ T

X

C=) nm
^Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
0Public Water Supply <

Houston Region Office
^ O

LD/bhp/pt

Enclosure: Summary of, Investigation Findings

cc: Montgomery County Environmental Health Department

David Gunn, Texas Department of Licensing & Regulation, 920 Colorado, A,u§tin, T,exas
78701

REPL}'To: REGION 12 • 5425 POLK ST., STE. H• HOUSTON, TEXAS 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • FAX 713-767-3520

P.O Box 13087 • Austin. Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • Internet address: ^~A% tceq.state.tx.us
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Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

Enforcement Action Request (EAR)

3 Letter to Facility (specify type)

Investigation Report

_Sample Analysis Results

Manifests

NOR

_Maps, Plans, Sketches

Photographs

orrespondence from the facility

_Other (specify) :
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SWEETGUM FOREST Investigation # 782953

Investigation Date: 11/17/2009
MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1700113

.
A i^Ffy^^^" i,^^^.• .^ ^ ,1 ^ ^ &^,

^^w/ ^-.-^ •̀-....R , • . ^^ ^. ^ ^^^ ! ,^ ^&f •.. .i, ... . ^ . . ^ :N' ' .., ...,-..
.. .

rrack No: 343509
30 TAC Chapter 290.44(d)
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(r)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 689559 Comment Date: 08/12/2008

Water Distribution

Failure to design and maintain a water distribution system to provide at all points within the
distribution network a minimum pressure of 35 pounds per square inch (psi) at flow rates of at
least 1.5 gallons per minute per connection at each service outlet or connection. When the
regulated entity is intended to provide fire fighting capability, it must also be designed to
maintain a minimum pressure of 20 psi under combined fire and drinking water flow conditiont.;

At the time of the investigation the pressure in distribution was 29 psi.
Investigation: 761818 Comment Date: 08/03/2009

Failure to design and maintain a water distribution system to provide at all points within the
distribution network a minimum pressure of 35 pounds per square inch (psi). ,' .
Investigation: 782953 Comment Date: 11/17/2009

Water Distribution

Failure to design and maintain a water distribution system to provide at all points within the
distribution network a minimum pressure of 35 pounds per square inch (psi) at flow rates of at
least 1.5 gallons per minute per connection at each service outlet or connection. When the
regulated entity is intended to provide fire fighting capability, it must also be designed to
maintain a minimum pressure of 20 psi under combined fire and drinking water flow conditions.

At the time of the investigation the pressure in distribution was 29 psi.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation verifying the pressure of at least 35 psi
has been obtained and maintained to verify compliance.
Resolution: On October 6, 2009 the water system provided written documentation that included a
daily operations worksheet for 09/30/2009, that recorded a pressure of 53 psi in the water system.

Track No: 343510
30 TAC Chapter 290.121

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 689559 Comment Date: 08/12/2008

Monitoring Plans

Failure by the regulated entity to develop and maintain an up to date system monitoring plan.
The plan shall identify all bacteriological and chemical sampling locations, describe the
sampling frequency, and specify the analytical procedures and laboratories to be used to
comply with monitoring requirements. The completed plan must be retained at each water

Summary of Investigation Findings PanP 1 nf 3



,5WEETGUM FOREST
Investigation # 782953

Installers)

It is noted that the well has dried up. The entity receives purchased water and alleges no
future plans to use well.

We have enclosed a copy of the plugging report which must be submitted when the operation
has been completed.
Investigation: 761818

Comment Date: 08/03/2009

Failure to plug the well.
Investigation: 782953

Comment Date: 11/17/2009

Abandoned Wells

Failure to plug an abandoned public water supply well(s) owned by the system, with cement
according to 16 TAC Chapter 76 (relating to Water Well Drillers and Water Well Pump
Installers)

It is noted that the well has dried up. The entity receives purchased water and alleges no
future plans to use well.

We have enclosed a copy of the plugging report which must be submitted when the operation
has been completed.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the plugging report to verify compliance.
Resolution: The water system provided a property data sheet that showed that the water system
does not own the property the abandoned water well is located on.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Pano 3 nf 3
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